Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

SIH'IJE)?GI' ofj{amﬂ'mn County One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8395

Fax (317) 776-9628

February 15, 2019
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Heron Hill Subdivision

Attached is a petition filed by Heron Hills Development LLC along with a non-enforcement request, plans,
calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Heron Hills Subdivision to be located in Jackson
Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

[ have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the
drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and be of public utility and that
the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the
owners of land likely to be benefited. As per the plans by Stoeppelwerth & Associates Engineering, Project
No. 75910NC-S1, the drain will consist of the following;:

12” RCP 128 ft. 30” CMP 48 fi.
15" RCP 419 ft. 36” CMP 78 ft.
18” RCP 272 1. 6” SSD 2,102 f:
217 RCP 303 ft. 12 SSD 310 ft.
24” RCP 91 . Open 315 11

The total length of the drain will be 4,066 feet.

The 67 subsurface drains (SSD) along the north side of lots 2 & 3 and along the east side of lot 2, the 127
SSD in the dry detention facility and the 6™ SSD under the road curbs are to be part of the regulated drain.
Only the main lines under the curbs and within the easements are to be maintained as regulated drains. Laterals
for individual lots will not be accepted as part of the regulated drain.

The length of open drain listed above runs across parcel #03-06-02-00-00-013.301 owned by Eric W. & Jane
Nichols is part of the regulated drain.
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I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each
lot be assessed equally. Talso believe that no damages will result to landowners by the construction of this
drain. I recommend a maintenance assessment of $150.00 per platted lot, $25.00 per acre for common areas,

~ with a $150.00 minimum, and $25.00 per acre for roadways. With this assessment the total annual assessment
for this drain will be $1,971.76. 1 further recommend that the collections for this be set at 8 times the annual
assessment. Some tracts assessed to this drain may also be assessed to the Bear Slide Drain at some time in the
future.

The dry detention area is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond
shall include the inlet, outlet and 12" underdrain as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the area
including but not limited to sediment removal, and erosion control along the banks and mowing will be the
responsibility of the Homeowners Association. The Board will also retain jurisdiction to enforce the storage
volume for which the pond was designed will be retained, thereby, allowing no fill or easement
encroachments. In the event the Homeowners Association or owner, in the sole discretion of the Board, fails
to adequately maintain the required detention capacity, after 30 days written notice to the owner of record, the
Board may perform the required maintenance and assess the cost thereof to the owner of record as a special
assessment.

The 78 feet of 36” CMP is that which runs under 226 Street south of Lot 1. The ravine at the rear of Lots
6,7, 5,8 4 and 9 is not part of the regulated drain.

The petitioner has submitted surety for the proposed drain at this time. The sureties which are in the form
of Irrevocable Standby Letters of Credit from the developer are as follows:

Agent: First Merchants Bank
Date: August 28,2018
Number: 3536300

For: Storm Sewers

Amount: $164,700.00
HCDB-2018-00029

Agent: First Merchants Bank
Date: August 28, 2018
Number: 3536394

For: Erosion Control
Amount: $33,081.60
HCDB-2018-00031

Agent: First Merchants Bank
Date: August 28, 2018
Number: 3536483
For: Monumentation
Amount: $5,640.00
HCDB-2018-00030

Agent: First Merchants Bank
Date: August 28, 2018
Number: 3536343
For: Sub Surface drains
Amount: $13,663.20
HCDB-2018-00028

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-
27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.
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I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached non-
enforcement request. The request will be for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those easement
widths as shown on the secondary plats for Heron Hills as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County

Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for April 22, 2019.

Kenton/ . Ward, CFM
Hamilton County Suryeyor

KCW/pll
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(Revised 12/2002) UCT 11 2 18
STATE OF INDIANA ) Mot
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) OFFIGE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
%% Hamilton County Surveyor
One Hamilton County Square, Suite 188
Noblesville, IN. 46060-2230

In the matter of Heron Hills Subdivision Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated drain. The
drainage will affect various lots in Heron Hills, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general
route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public roads as shown in the plans on file
in the Surveyor’s Office.

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will be less
than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefited thereby. Petitioner
believes the proposed improvements will:

(a) improve public health
(b) benefit a public street
(¢) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees Lo pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic
maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the
drainage system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the amount
of 100% of the Engineer’s estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of
100% of the system is completed and so certified by the Engineer.

2. The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase.
Al completion of the project the Petitioner’s Engineer shall certify that the drainage
system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per
construction plans.

The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any

changes from the approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County
Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented and
given to the Surveyor to be placed in the Drain file.

[95]

4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducible print
on a 247 x 36" mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted
to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.

5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on
the construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be
determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County
Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the needed measures at Petitioners cost as
per 1C 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain as per IC 36-9-27-

69(d).

Sighe, i Signed
D{a’?vLVé-wM/mﬁ__

Printed Name Printed Name

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED  Date cpf"-vj' L £ 2ol &
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Heron Hills Drain

On this 2274 day of April, 2019, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Assessments of the Heron Hills Drain.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

PFesident
Member d
Member

Attest:
ecretary
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317.849.5935 7965 East 106th Street

\;* STOEPPELWERTH | foc G789 Fhrs I AGDB03

ALWAYS ON

July 16, 2018
Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office
One Hamilton County Square
Suite 188
Noblesville, Indiana 46060
Attention: Mr. Andy Conover
Re: Heron Hills

Dear Mr. Conover;

www.stoeppelwerth.com

Per the request of the developer, please accept the following Engineer’s Estimate for Heron Hills.

The estimate is as follows:

DESCRIPTION UNIT

6" Under Curb SSD per Plans LS
Erosion Control/Seeding per Plans LS
RCP, CMP & SSD Storm Structures & Pipe per

Plans LS
Street Centerline Monuments LS
Concrete Monuments LS

TOTAL

TOTAL

$11,386.00
$27,568.00

$137,250.00
$800.00
$1,650.00

$178,654.00

If you have any questions, please give Brian Robinson a call at (317) 570-4700. Witness my

signature this 16" day of July 2018.

David J. $foeppelwerth anetti gy,

lf\’}rof?;s?’iggal Engineerx &g‘ Ralson ';;,.%

0. FO - ., %
§§,¢“ & TE&%K%%

Ce: Paul Vondersaar g4 MNo., A 2

] £
BKR/meb N s, SYATEOF 4g :‘,?
$:\75910PVD\Blue_Book\Agency_Correspondence\HamiltonCountySurveyor-Conover€E07-16-18.docx %, 2, ™, _;-:-"
. L 2

LAND DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTION

ENGINEERING | SURVEYIN
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Heron Hills Engineer's Estimate - Bond Requirements

Item Estimate 120% Bond
ssD $11,386.00| $13,663.20| $13,663.20
Erosion Control $27,568.00 $33,081.60| $33,081.60
Storm Drain [ $137,250.00] $164,700.00| $164,700.00
Street CL Monumentation $800.00 $960.00 -
Concrete Monuments ) $1,650.00, $1,980.00 N
Monumentation Total $2,450.00| $2,940.00 $5,640.00
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Heron Hill Drain

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board on the Heron Hill Drain on April 22, 2019 at 9:00
A.M. in Commissioners Court, Hamilton County Judicial Center, One
Hamilton County Square, Noblesville, Indiana, and which
construction and maintenance reports of the Surveyor and the
Schedule of Assessments made by the Drainage Board have been filed
and are available for public inspection in the office of the
Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF THE

Heron Hills Drain

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 405 of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code that this Board, prior to final
adjournment on April 22, 2019 has issued an order adopting the
Schedule of Assessments, filed the same and made public
announcement thereof at the hearing and ordered publication. If
judicial review of the findings and order of the Board is not
requested pursuant to Article Eight of this code within twenty

(20) days from the date of this publication, the order shall be
conclusive.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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Kenton C. Ward, CTM Suite 188

Y, ; One Hamilton County Square
Surveyor Of Hamilton County HNoblesville, Indiana g46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8495

Tax (317) 776-9628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board October 2, 2020
Re: Heron Hills Drain — Heron Hills Arm

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Heron
Hills Arm. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the
facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated February 15, 2019. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held April 22, 2019. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 18, Pages 411-412)

The changes are as follows: the 12” RCP was lengthened from 128 feet to 131 feet. The 157
RCP was lengthened from 419 feet to 421 feet. The 18” RCP was lengthened from 272 feet to
275 feet. The 21> RCP was lengthened from 303 feet to 304 feet. The 30” CMP was shortened
from 48 feet to 40 feet. The 36” CMP was lengthened from 78 feet to 80 feet. The 6” SSD was
shortened from 2,102 feet to 1,898 feet. The 12” SSD was shortened from 310 feet to 275 feet.
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 3,830 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on April 22, 2019 and
recorded under instrument #2020069974.

The following sureties were guaranteed by First Merchants Bank and released by the
Board on its September 14, 2020 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 3536300 Bond-LC No: 3536343
Amount: $164,700.00 Amount: $13,663.20

For: Storm Sewers For: Sub-surface Drains
Issue Date: August 28, 2018 Issue Date: August 28, 2018
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,
£.14

onC Wayd, CFM
milton C nty Surveyor
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: Heron Hills, Section 1
I hereby certify that:

1. I am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. 1 am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for the
above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with
all plans and specifications.

Signature:a\‘:b@c Date: ‘!3/ 24 } Te20
~— L “‘\ N~

Type or Print Name:___ Dennis D. Olmstead

Business Address: Stoeppelwerth & Associates, Inc.

7965 East 106™ Street, Fishers, Indiana 46038

Telephone Number: (317) 849-5935

SEAL INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

D. OL 4;"',,,, 900012
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HERON HILLS

THIS SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A ZONE PER
FIRM 18057C0131G DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2014

SECTION 1
R2 Zoning

Developed by:
HERON HILLS, LLC
1105 Bear Cub Drive

GRAPHIC SCALE

Cicero, Indiana 46034 % i k
Phone: (31 7) 110-5157 R2 ZONING:

Contact Person: Paul Vondersaar

BEAR SLIDE GOLF CLUB
ZONED R1

Lot size - 35,000 sq.ft. min.

Lot width - 100" at building line min.

Front yard- 30'

Rear yard- 30'

Side yard- 30'

Max Lot Coverage- 40%

b

ERIC & JANE NICHOLS
Parcel No: 03-06-02-00-00-013.1

ZONED R2

e

<3
OOKED B}xkc
fo—

BEAR SLIDE
DEVELOPMENT CO.

BEAR SLIDE GOLF CLUB
ZONED R1

A S Y WAVET. .

226th Street

Road
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Br--Brookston Silty Clay Loam-This poorly drained soil has a seasonal high watertable above the surface or
within 1.0 ft. and is in depressions. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. The native vegetation is water tolerant grasses and
hardwoods. The surface layer is silty clay loam and has moderate or high organic matter content (2.0 to 5.0
percent). Permeability is moderately slow (0.2 to 0.6 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60 inches.
Available water capacity is high (10.0 inches in the upper 60 inches).The pH of the surface layer in non-limed
areas is 6.1 to 7.3. This soil is hydric. Wetness is a management concern for crop production. This soil responds
well to tile drainage

CrA--Crosby Silt Loam-This is a somewhat poorly drained soil and has a seasonal high watertable at 0.5 to 2.0
ft. and is on rises on uplands. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. The native vegetation is hardwoods. The surface layer is
silt loam and has moderately low or moderate organic matter content (1.0 to 3.0 percent). Permeability is very
slow (< 0.06 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60 inches. Available water capacity is moderate (6.2
inches in the upper 60 inches).The pH of the surface layer in non-limed areas is 5.1 to 6.0. Droughtiness and
wetness are management concerns for crop production. This soil responds well to tile drainage.

MmB2--Miami Silt Loam, eroded-This moderately well drained soil has a seasonal high watertable at 2.0 to 3.5
ft. and is on sideslopes and rises on uplands. Slopes are 2 to 6 percent. The native vegetation is hardwoods. The
surface layer is silt loam and has moderately low organic matter content (1.0 to 2.0 percent). Permeability is very
slow (< 0.06 in/hr) in the most restrictive layer above 60 inches. Available water capacity is low (5.9 inches in
the upper 60 inches). The pH of the surface layer in non-limed areas is 5.1 to 6.0. Droughtiness and water
erosion are management concerns for crop production.

MmC2 - Miami Silt Loam - This moderate sloping, deep, well drained soil is on knobs and breaks along streams
and drainageways on uplaads. The mapped areas are irregular in shape and range from 3 to 25 acres in size.

In a typical profile the surface layer is brown silt loam about 5 inches thick. The subsoil is brown or dark
yellowish brown, firm clay loam about 22 inches thick. The substratum, to a depth of 60 inches, is yellowish
brown calcareous loam. In many areas the solum is less than 24 inches thick. In some areas the subsoil is redder
and contains more gravel. Included with this soil in mapping are areas of severely eroded soils that have a
surface layer of clay loam; in many of these areas cobbles and grave are on the surface. Also included are small
areas of soils that have siope of more than 12 percent. Permeability is moderate in the subsoil and moderately
slow in the substratum. Content of organic matter in the surface layer is moderate. Available water capacity is

moderate. Surface runoff is medium. The surface layer of this soil is friable and can be till within a fairly wide
range of moisture content.

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 19 North, Range 4 East, Jackson Township, Hamilton
County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 2; thence North 89 degrees 07
minutes 47 seconds West (assumed bearing) 726.00 feet along the South line of said Southwest Quarter to the
POINT OF BEGINNING of this description; thence continuing North 89 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds West
1,266.00 feet along said South line; thence North 00 degrees 52 minutes 13 seconds East 50.00 feet; thence
North 28 degrees 30 minutes 01 seconds East 173.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 52 minutes 06 seconds East
201.00 feet; thence North 63 degrees 32 minutes 04 seconds West 257.60 feet; thence North 89 degrees 07
minutes 47 seconds West 180.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 52 minutes 13 seconds East 205.33 feet; thence
South 89 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds East 158.00 feet to a Northeast corner of the 8.74 acre tract owned by
Eric W. and Jane Nichols as recorded in Inst. No. 98098074003, dated: December 22, 1998 in the Office of the
Recorder, Hamilton County, Indiana; thence South 00 degrees 33 minutes 15 seconds West 56.50 feet; thence
South 89 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds East 1,439.76 feet to the northeast corner of the 21.35 acre tract owned
by Eric W. and Jane Nichols as recorded in Inst. No. 2011017824, dated: April 5, 2011 in said Recorder's Office;
thence South 00 degrees 52 minutes 06 seconds West 664.39 teet along the east line of said 21.35 acre tract to
the place of beginning, containing 20.229 acres, more or less.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL CERTIFYING PLANS FOR THE PROJECT ACKNOWLEDGES THEIR
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK IS CORRECT, ACCURATE
AND COMPLIES WITH ALL APPROPRIATE LAWS, STANDARDS, REGULATIONS AND
ORDINANCES. IF SUCH AN ERROR/OR OMISSION IS FOUND, THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
ACCEPTS FULL RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL DETERMINE A SOLUTION THAT COMPLIES
WITH ALL APPROPRIATE LAWS, STANDARDS, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES. IF SUCH AN
ERROR OR OMISSION IS FOUND, THE DEVELOPER IS NOT RELIEVED TO COMPLY WITH ALL
APPROPRIATE LAWS, STANDARDS, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES.

PLANS PREPARED BY:

STOEPPELWERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
7965 E. 106 TH STREET, FISHERS, INDIANA 46038
PHONE: (317)-849-5935

FAX: (317)-849-5942

CONTACT PERSON: BRIAN K. ROBINSON
EMAIL: BROBINSON@STOEPPELWERTH.COM

PLANS CERTIFIED BY:

- 04/20/17 $ O, OSTERm E %

SR DY

DAVID J. STOEPPELWERTH  DATE F Sl Rk
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER : | 5

NO. 19358 N g

S & A JOB No. 75910NIC-S1
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NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEPTHS.OP’ ALL

EXISTING ONSITE UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION TO CONFIRM THERE IS NOT
ANY CONFLICTS WITH OTHER UTILITIES,
STORM SEWERS OR STREETS.. CONFLICTS

AFTER CONSTRUCTION BEGINS ARE SOLELY

THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

2. ALL STORM CASTINGS SHALL BE LABELED

"DUMP NO WASTE-DRAINS TO FRESH WATER".
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